

No. 22-772

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ULTRA PETROLEUM CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AD HOC COMMITTEE OF OPco UNSECURED
CREDITORS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
AD HOC COMMITTEE OF OPco
UNSECURED CREDITORS**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.	LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
JEFFREY C. THALHOFER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP	FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER ADELMAN & ROBBINS LLP
2000 K Street, NW, 4th Fl.	7 Times Square New York, NY 10036
Washington, DC 20006	(212) 833-1118
(202) 775-4500	lrobbins@fklaw.com
renglert@kramerlevin.com	

*Counsel for Respondent Ad Hoc Committee of OpCo
Unsecured Creditors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Legal Framework.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With Sister-Circuit Precedent Or This Court’s Precedents.....	15
A. There Is No Circuit Split.....	15
B. The Court Of Appeals Properly Applied This Court’s Settled Precedents	19
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle	22
A. Petitioners Conceded That Respondents Are Entitled To <i>Some</i> Post-Petition Interest In The Bankruptcy Court, In The Court Of	

Appeals, And In Seeking En Banc Review.....	22
B. There Are At Least Two Alternative Grounds For Affirmance	23
III. The Petition Does Not Present An Important Or Recurring Issue	24
IV. This Case Was Correctly Decided	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	23
<i>American Iron & Steel Mfg. Co. v. Seaboard Air Line Ry.</i> , 233 U.S. 261 (1914).....	3, 4
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	23
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	20
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	15
<i>Calhoun v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 1206 (2013).....	23
<i>In re Cardelucci</i> , 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>City of New York v. Saper</i> , 336 U.S. 328 (1949).....	4
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	20, 21

	Page(s)
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	6, 7
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	20
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	4, 20
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	12, 20, 21
<i>In re Hertz Corp.</i> , 637 B.R. 781 (Bankr. D. Del. 2021).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Norris</i> , 190 F. 459 (5th Cir. 1911).....	27
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038 (2014).....	18
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	20, 26, 27, 28
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	20
<i>In re LATAM Airlines Grp. S.A.</i> , 55 F.4th 377 (2d Cir. 2022).....	16, 17

	Page(s)
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	26
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	22
<i>Littleton v. Kincaid</i> , 179 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1950).....	24
<i>In re Madison Hotel Assocs.</i> , 749 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	20, 27
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2298 (2021).....	20
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	6
<i>In re PG&E Corp.</i> , 46 F.4th 1047 (9th Cir. 2022)	15, 17, 18, 21, 23
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	24
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	23

	Page(s)
<i>Sexton v. Dreyfus</i> , 219 U.S. 339 (1911).....	3
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	20
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	3, 4, 20, 24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	4, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	19
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....	3
<i>West Virginia v. Ewtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	19
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 502(b).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1)	24

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)	
.....	2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 22, 23, 26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(4)	24
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(6)	24
11 U.S.C. § 506(b)	27
11 U.S.C. § 726	25
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)	8
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(5)	8, 11, 25, 27
11 U.S.C. § 1124	7
11 U.S.C. § 1124(1)	
.....	7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 23, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1124(a)	12
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1129	13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	8, 11, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii)	27
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, § 63, 30 Stat. 544, 563	
.....	3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 27
Bankruptcy Act of 1938	13

Other Authorities

Douglas G. Baird, <i>Making Sense of Make-Wholes</i> , 94 Am. Bankr. L.J. 567 (2020)	5, 11
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	21
ANTONIN SCALIA, <i>Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System</i> , in A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW 3 (new ed. 2018)	26
